

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 540

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “altering” in line 3 down through “Fund;” in line 6; strike beginning with “providing” in line 7 down through “Act;” in line 8 and substitute “providing for a delayed effective date;”; strike in their entirety lines 10 through 14, inclusive; in line 17, strike “9-228(c) and (f) and”; and strike in their entirety lines 25 through 30, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 3 on page 2 through line 17 on page 3.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 30 through 34, inclusive, and substitute:

“(b) [(1)] The Fund is limited to a maximum of \$15,000,000.

[(2) If the sum of unallocated funds in the Fund and the projected fees for the next fiscal year exceeds \$15,000,000, the Board of Public Works shall adjust the fees for the next fiscal year on a pro rata basis so that the sum of unallocated and actual fees does not exceed \$15,000,000.]”.

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 35 on page 4 through line 5 on page 5 and substitute:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2000.”.